

Nos. 81-185, 81-746 and 81-1172, 81-1255 and 81-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CHRIS SIMOPOULOS, M.D., FACOG,
Defendant-Appellant,

—v.—

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
State-Appellee.

CITY OF AKRON, et al.,
Defendants-Petitioners,

—v.—

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside front cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA AND ON CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AND
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND AN-
NEXED BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE FOR ABORTION RIGHTS
AND AGAINST STERILIZATION ABUSE, THE NATIONAL BAR
ASSOCIATION (WOMEN LAWYERS DIVISION), THE NATIONAL
EMERGENCY CIVIL LIBERTIES COMMITTEE, THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD, THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S HEALTH NETWORK,
AND THE REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS NATIONAL NETWORK**

NADINE TAUB
15 Washington St.
Newark, New Jersey
(201) 648-5634

SYLVIA A. LAW
40 Washington Sq. So.
New York, N.Y. 10012
(212) 598-7642

ELLEN J. WINNER
Rabinowitz, Boudin, Standard,
Krinsky and Leiberman
30 East 42nd Street
New York, N.Y. 10012

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,
—v.—
CITY OF AKRON, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF KANSAS CITY,
MISSOURI, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

—v.—
JOHN L. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF MISSOURI, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents.

JOHN L. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF MISSOURI, et al.,
Defendants-Petitioners,

—v.—
PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF KANSAS CITY,
MISSOURI, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents.

INDEX

Table of Authorities	ii
Motion for Leave to File Brief Amici Curiae	viii
Brief Amici Curiae	1
Interest of the Amici	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument:	
I. Historically Differences in Reproductive Capacity of Men and Women Have Provided A Primary Justi- fication for Laws Creating a Separate, Inferior Status for Women	4
II. Laws Restricting Access to . Reproductive Health Services Impose Enormous and Dis- proportionate Burdens on Women	17
III. The Restrictive Abortion Regulations Challenged Here Single Out Abor- tion From All Other Medical Services, Impose Requirements That Per- petuate Destructive, Inaccurate Stereotypes of Women and Coerce Women to Accept Their Maternal Destiny	25
CONCLUSION.	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Aiken v. Cleary</u> , 396 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. Sup. Ct. 1965)	29
<u>Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. City of Akron</u> , 479 F. Supp. 1172, 651 F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981)	36, 47
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	34
<u>Bradwell v. Illinois</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall) 130 (1873)	7, 9
<u>Breedlove v. Suttles</u> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937)	13
<u>Canterbury v. Spence</u> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert denied</u> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972)	27
<u>Carey v. Population Services Intl.</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	19
<u>Charles v. Carey</u> , 627 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1980)	36
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</u> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	12
<u>Eisendadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	19

<u>Frontiero v. Richardson</u> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	6, 40, 43
<u>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services v. Bowen</u> , 451 U.S. 934 (1981)	47
<u>Harper v. Virginia State Brd. of Elections</u> , 383 U.S. 663 (1976)	13
<u>Hoyt v. Florida</u> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	14
<u>Leighton v. Goodman</u> , 311 F. Supp 1181 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	15
<u>Margaret S. v. Edwards</u> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D.La. 1980)	47
<u>Michael M. v. Sonoma County</u> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	22
<u>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</u> , 50 U.S.L.W. 5068 (1982)	3, 6, 16, 38, 45
<u>Muller v. Oregon</u> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	9, 10
<u>Nashville Gas Co. Tenn. v. Satty</u> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	12
<u>Orr v. Orr</u> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	5, 38

<u>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City v. Ashcroft</u> , 483 F. Supp. 679, 664 F.2d 687 (8th Cir. 1981)	31, 36, 46
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	16, 27, 42
<u>Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bellotti</u> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)	36
<u>Roberson v. Menorah Medical Center</u> , 588 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. Sup. Ct. 1979)	29
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	XVI, 16, 21 25, 32
<u>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</u> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E.2d 92 (1914)	28
<u>Stanton v. Stanton</u> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	6, 38
<u>Union Pacific Railway Co.</u> 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	20
STATUTES:	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2317.54 (1976)	29
U.S. Const. amend VIII	20

U.S. Const. amend XIII	20
U.S. Const. amend XXIV	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<u>The American Promise: Equal Justice and Economic Opportunity, the Final Report of the National Advisory Council on Economic Opportunity (1981)</u>	33
<u>J. Bartlett, Familiar Quotations, pp. 118, 400, 407 (14th Ed. 1968)</u>	37
Blumrosen, "Wage Discrimination, Job Segregation and Women Workers," <u>6 Women's Rts. L. Rep. 19 (1979-80)</u>	11
G. Bourne and D. Danforth, <u>Pregnancy (rev. ed. 1975)</u>	17
Curran and Shapiro, <u>Law, Medicine and Forensic Science, ch. 5 and 6 (1982)</u>	42
R. Hatcher, <u>Contraceptive Technology, 1982-1983 (11th Rev. ed. 1982)</u>	19

S. Henshaw, et. al., "Abortion Services in the United States, 1979 and 1980," 14 <u>Family Planning Perspectives</u> 5 (1982)	31, 41, 44
K. Karst, "Forward: Equal Citizenship Under the Fourteenth Amendment," 91 <u>Harv. L. Rev.</u> 1 (1978)	24
Oldham, "Sex Discrimination and State Labor Laws," 44 <u>Den. L.J.</u> 344 (1967)	11
W. Prosser, <u>The Law of Torts</u> §56 (4th ed. 1971) 340-341	18
Regan, "Rewriting Roe v. Wade," 77 <u>Mich L. Rev.</u> 1569 (1979)	17, 18
Ross, <u>Sex Discrimination and "Protective" Labor Legislation, reprinted in Hearings on S.J. Res. 61 Before the Subcomm. on Const. Amendments of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2nd Sess.</u> 392 (1970)	11
L. Shusterman, "Predicting the Psychological Consequences of Abortion," 13A <u>Soc. Sci & Med.</u> 683 (1979)	31
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> , p. 924 (1978)	24

<u>U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, Social Indicators of Equality for Minorities and Women (1978)</u>	11
<u>U.S. Dept. of Labor, 1975 Hand- book on Women Workers (1975)</u>	11
<u>Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't. of Labor, Summary of State Labor Laws for Women (1969), reprinted in Hearings on S.J. Res. 61 Before the Subcomm. on Const. Amendments of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2nd Sess. 729 (1970)</u>	11

viii

Nos. 81-185, 81-746 and 81-1172,
81-1255 and 81-1623
